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.................... moves to amend H.F. No. 2199; S.F. No. 1808, the delete everything1.1
amendment (H2199-7A), as follow:1.2

Page 37, lines 32 and 33, strike "8.5" and insert "0.0" and strike "6.0" and insert "1.3

-2.0 until June 30, 2042, and -2.5 after June 30, 2040"1.4

Page 38, line 6, delete "The" insert "Except for the legislators retirement plan and1.5

the elective state officers retirement plan, the"1.6

Page 38, line 7, delete "The" insert "Except for the legislators retirement plan and1.7

the elective state officers retirement plan, the"1.8

Page 38, line 27, strike "4.0" and insert "3.0"1.9

Page 38, strike lines 35 and 361.10

Page 39, line 14, strike "correctional state"1.11

Page 39, strike line 151.12

Page 39, line 16, strike "retirement plan, and the"1.13

Pages 39 to 42, delete lines 30 to 2 and insert:1.14

"age A B C D1.15

16 8.00% 6.90% 7.7500% 9.00% 7.2500%1.16

17 8.00 6.90 7.7500 9.00 7.25001.17

18 8.00 6.90 7.7500 9.00 7.25001.18

19 8.00 6.90 7.7500 9.00 7.25001.19

20 6.90 6.90 7.7500 9.00 7.25001.20

21 6.90 6.90 7.1454 8.75 6.64541.21

22 6.90 6.90 7.0725 8.50 6.57251.22

23 6.85 6.85 7.0544 8.25 6.55441.23

24 6.80 6.80 7.0363 8.00 6.53631.24

25 6.75 6.75 7.0000 7.75 6.50001.25

26 6.70 6.70 7.0000 7.50 6.50001.26

27 6.65 6.65 7.0000 7.25 6.50001.27

28 6.60 6.60 7.0000 7.00 6.50001.28

29 6.55 6.55 7.0000 6.75 6.50001.29

30 6.50 6.50 7.0000 6.75 6.50001.30
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31 6.45 6.45 7.0000 6.50 6.50002.1

32 6.40 6.40 7.0000 6.50 6.50002.2

33 6.35 6.35 7.0000 6.50 6.50002.3

34 6.30 6.30 7.0000 6.25 6.50002.4

35 6.25 6.25 7.0000 6.25 6.50002.5

36 6.20 6.20 6.9019 6.00 6.40192.6

37 6.15 6.15 6.8074 6.00 6.30742.7

38 6.10 6.10 6.7125 6.00 6.21252.8

39 6.05 6.05 6.6054 5.75 6.10542.9

40 6.00 6.00 6.5000 5.75 6.00002.10

41 5.90 5.95 6.3540 5.75 5.85402.11

42 5.80 5.90 6.2087 5.50 5.70872.12

43 5.70 5.85 6.0622 5.25 5.56222.13

44 5.60 5.80 5.9048 5.25 5.40782.14

45 5.50 5.75 5.7500 5.00 5.25002.15

46 5.40 5.70 5.6940 5.00 5.19402.16

47 5.30 5.65 5.6375 5.00 5.13752.17

48 5.20 5.60 5.5822 5.00 5.08222.18

49 5.10 5.55 5.5404 5.00 5.04042.19

50 5.00 5.50 5.5000 5.00 5.00002.20

51 4.90 5.45 5.4384 5.00 4.93842.21

52 4.80 5.40 5.3776 5.00 4.87762.22

53 4.70 5.35 5.3167 5.00 4.81672.23

54 4.60 5.30 5.2826 5.00 4.78262.24

55 4.50 5.25 5.2500 4.75 4.75002.25

56 4.40 5.20 5.2500 4.75 4.75002.26

57 4.30 5.15 5.2500 4.50 4.75002.27

58 4.20 5.10 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.28

59 4.10 5.05 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.29

60 4.00 5.00 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.30

61 3.90 5.00 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.31

62 3.80 5.00 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.32

63 3.70 5.00 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.33

64 3.60 5.00 5.2500 4.25 4.75002.34

65 3.50 5.00 5.2500 4.00 4.75002.35

66 3.50 5.00 5.2500 4.00 4.75002.36

67 3.50 5.00 5.2500 4.00 4.75002.37

68 3.50 5.00 5.2500 4.00 4.75002.38

69 3.50 5.00 5.2500 4.00 4.75002.39

70 3.50 5.00 5.2500 4.00 4.75002.40

(3) service-related ultimate future salary increase assumption2.41
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general state employees retirement plan of the3.1
Minnesota State Retirement System3.2

assumption A

general employees retirement plan of the Public3.3
Employees Retirement Association3.4

assumption B

Teachers Retirement Association assumption C3.5

public employees police and fire retirement plan assumption D3.6

state patrol retirement plan assumption E3.7

correctional state employees retirement plan of the3.8
Minnesota State Retirement System3.9

assumption F

service3.10
length3.11 A B C D E F

1 10.75 10.00% 12.25 11.50%
12.00
11.25%

13.003.12
12.25%3.13 8.00% 6.00%

2 8.35 7.60 9.15 8.40 9.00 8.25 11.00 10.25 7.50 5.853.14

3 7.15 6.40 7.75 7.00 8.00 7.25 9.00 8.25 7.00 5.703.15

4 6.45 5.70 6.85 6.10 7.50 6.75 8.00 7.25 6.75 5.553.16

5 5.95 5.20 6.25 5.50 7.25 6.50 6.50 5.75 6.50 5.403.17

6 5.55 4.80 5.75 5.00 7.00 6.25 6.10 5.35 6.25 5.253.18

7 5.25 4.50 5.45 4.70 6.85 6.10 5.80 5.05 6.00 5.103.19

8 4.95 4.20 5.15 4.40 6.70 5.95 5.60 4.85 5.85 4.953.20

9 4.75 4.00 4.85 4.10 6.55 5.80 5.40 4.65 5.70 4.803.21

10 4.65 3.90 4.65 3.90 6.40 5.65 5.30 4.55 5.55 4.653.22

11 4.45 3.70 4.45 3.70 6.25 5.50 5.20 4.45 5.40 4.553.23

12 4.35 3.60 4.35 3.60 6.00 5.25 5.10 4.35 5.25 4.453.24

13 4.25 3.50 4.15 3.40 5.75 5.00 5.00 4.25 5.10 4.353.25

14 4.05 3.30 4.05 3.30 5.50 4.75 4.90 4.15 4.95 4.253.26

15 3.95 3.20 3.95 3.20 5.25 4.50 4.80 4.05 4.80 4.153.27

16 3.85 3.10 3.85 3.10 5.00 4.00 4.80 4.05 4.65 4.053.28

17 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 4.75 3.75 4.80 4.05 4.50 3.953.29

18 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 4.50 3.50 4.80 4.05 4.35 3.853.30

19 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 4.25 3.25 4.80 4.05 4.20 3.753.31

20 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 4.00 3.15 4.80 4.05 4.05 3.753.32

21 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.90 3.05 4.70 3.95 4.00 3.753.33

22 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.80 2.95 4.60 3.85 4.00 3.753.34

23 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.70 2.85 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.35

24 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.60 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.36

25 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.50 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.37

26 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.50 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.38

27 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.50 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.39

28 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.50 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.40

29 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.50 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.753.41

30 or3.42
more3.43 3.75 3.00 3.75 3.00 3.50 2.75 4.50 3.75 4.00 3.75"

Page 42, line 12, strike the old language and delete the new language3.44
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Page 42, line 13, delete "3.25" and insert "3.00"4.1

Page 42, after line 28, insert:4.2

"Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 356.215, subdivision 11, is amended to read:4.3

Subd. 11. Amortization contributions. (a) In addition to the exhibit indicating4.4

the level normal cost, the actuarial valuation of the retirement plan must contain an4.5

exhibit for financial reporting purposes indicating the additional annual contribution4.6

sufficient to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability and must contain an exhibit4.7

for contribution determination purposes indicating the additional contribution sufficient4.8

to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. For the retirement plans listed in4.9

subdivision 8, paragraph (c), but excluding the MERF division of the Public Employees4.10

Retirement Association and the legislators retirement plan, the additional contribution4.11

must be calculated on a level percentage of covered payroll basis by the established4.12

date for full funding in effect when the valuation is prepared, assuming annual payroll4.13

growth at the applicable percentage rate set forth in subdivision 8, paragraph (c). For all4.14

other retirement plans and for the MERF division of the Public Employees Retirement4.15

Association and the legislators retirement plan, the additional annual contribution must be4.16

calculated on a level annual dollar amount basis.4.17

(b) For any retirement plan other than the general state employees retirement plan4.18

of the Minnesota State Retirement System or a retirement plan governed by paragraph4.19

(d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), or (j), if there has not been a change in the actuarial assumptions4.20

used for calculating the actuarial accrued liability of the fund, a change in the benefit4.21

plan governing annuities and benefits payable from the fund, a change in the actuarial4.22

cost method used in calculating the actuarial accrued liability of all or a portion of the4.23

fund, or a combination of the three, which change or changes by itself or by themselves4.24

without inclusion of any other items of increase or decrease produce a net increase in the4.25

unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the fund, the established date for full funding is the4.26

first actuarial valuation date occurring after June 1, 2020.4.27

(c) For any retirement plan other than the general employees retirement plan of the4.28

Public Employees Retirement Association, if there has been a change in any or all of the4.29

actuarial assumptions used for calculating the actuarial accrued liability of the fund, a4.30

change in the benefit plan governing annuities and benefits payable from the fund, a4.31

change in the actuarial cost method used in calculating the actuarial accrued liability of all4.32

or a portion of the fund, or a combination of the three, and the change or changes, by itself4.33

or by themselves and without inclusion of any other items of increase or decrease, produce4.34

a net increase in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability in the fund, the established date4.35

for full funding must be determined using the following procedure:4.36

Sec. 4. 4
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(i) the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the fund must be determined in5.1

accordance with the plan provisions governing annuities and retirement benefits and the5.2

actuarial assumptions in effect before an applicable change;5.3

(ii) the level annual dollar contribution or level percentage, whichever is applicable,5.4

needed to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability amount determined under item5.5

(i) by the established date for full funding in effect before the change must be calculated5.6

using the interest assumption specified in subdivision 8 in effect before the change;5.7

(iii) the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the fund must be determined in5.8

accordance with any new plan provisions governing annuities and benefits payable from5.9

the fund and any new actuarial assumptions and the remaining plan provisions governing5.10

annuities and benefits payable from the fund and actuarial assumptions in effect before5.11

the change;5.12

(iv) the level annual dollar contribution or level percentage, whichever is applicable,5.13

needed to amortize the difference between the unfunded actuarial accrued liability amount5.14

calculated under item (i) and the unfunded actuarial accrued liability amount calculated5.15

under item (iii) over a period of 30 years from the end of the plan year in which the5.16

applicable change is effective must be calculated using the applicable interest assumption5.17

specified in subdivision 8 in effect after any applicable change;5.18

(v) the level annual dollar or level percentage amortization contribution under item5.19

(iv) must be added to the level annual dollar amortization contribution or level percentage5.20

calculated under item (ii);5.21

(vi) the period in which the unfunded actuarial accrued liability amount determined5.22

in item (iii) is amortized by the total level annual dollar or level percentage amortization5.23

contribution computed under item (v) must be calculated using the interest assumption5.24

specified in subdivision 8 in effect after any applicable change, rounded to the nearest5.25

integral number of years, but not to exceed 30 years from the end of the plan year in5.26

which the determination of the established date for full funding using the procedure set5.27

forth in this clause is made and not to be less than the period of years beginning in the5.28

plan year in which the determination of the established date for full funding using the5.29

procedure set forth in this clause is made and ending by the date for full funding in effect5.30

before the change; and5.31

(vii) the period determined under item (vi) must be added to the date as of which5.32

the actuarial valuation was prepared and the date obtained is the new established date5.33

for full funding.5.34

(d) For the MERF division of the Public Employees Retirement Association, the5.35

established date for full funding is June 30, 2031.5.36

Sec. 4. 5
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(e) For the general employees retirement plan of the Public Employees Retirement6.1

Association, the established date for full funding is June 30, 2031.6.2

(f) For the Teachers Retirement Association, the established date for full funding is6.3

June 30, 2037.6.4

(g) For the correctional state employees retirement plan of the Minnesota State6.5

Retirement System, the established date for full funding is June 30, 2038.6.6

(h) For the judges retirement plan, the established date for full funding is June6.7

30, 2038.6.8

(i) For the public employees police and fire retirement plan, the established date6.9

for full funding is June 30, 2038.6.10

(j) For the St. Paul Teachers Retirement Fund Association, the established date for6.11

full funding is June 30 of the 25th year from the valuation date. In addition to other6.12

requirements of this chapter, the annual actuarial valuation must contain an exhibit6.13

indicating the funded ratio and the deficiency or sufficiency in annual contributions when6.14

comparing liabilities to the market value of the assets of the fund as of the close of the6.15

most recent fiscal year.6.16

(k) For the general state employees retirement plan of the Minnesota State6.17

Retirement System, the established date for full funding is June 30, 2040.6.18

(l) For the retirement plans for which the annual actuarial valuation indicates an6.19

excess of valuation assets over the actuarial accrued liability, the valuation assets in6.20

excess of the actuarial accrued liability must be recognized as a reduction in the current6.21

contribution requirements by an amount equal to the amortization of the excess expressed6.22

as a level percentage of pay over a 30-year period beginning anew with each annual6.23

actuarial valuation of the plan.6.24

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."6.25

Renumber the sections in sequence6.26

Amend the title accordingly6.27

Sec. 4. 6


